PROCEEDINGS: Hancock Co.

HANCOCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS December 7, 2020 Garner, Iowa

The Hancock County, Iowa, Board of Supervisors met in adjourned session on the above captioned date pursuant to adjournment with Supervisors Florence (Sis) Greiman, Gary Rayhons, and Jerry J. Tlach present. Absent: none.

The minutes of November 30, 2020 meeting were read and approved.

On motion by Supervisor Rayhons, seconded by Supervisor Tlach and carried unanimously, the Board gave approval to the following: Revised Illness Reporting section in the Hancock County, lowa Infectious Disease Action Plan COVID-19 Pandemic. Reviewed and accepted the Second Judicial District Annual Report for Fiscal Year ending June 30, 2020.

On motion by Supervisor Tlach, seconded by Supervisor Rayhons and carried unanimously, the Board gave approval to the following resolution:

RESOLUTION No. 2020-057 RESOLUTION APPOINTING COMPENSATION BOARD MEM-BER FOR THE HANCOCK COUN-TY TREASURER

WHEREAS, the compensation board member appointed by the Hancock County Treasurer has resigned, leaving an unexpired term, and

WHEREAS, Hancock County Treasurer, Deborah Engstler has appointed William Paulus, Garner, to fulfill the unexpired term to end June 30, 2023.

THEREFORE, BE IT RE-SOLVED, that William Paulus will be the Treasurer's representative to the Hancock County Compensation Board effective this date until the term expiration date of June 30, 2023.

On motion by Supervisor Rayhons, seconded by Supervisor Tlach and carried unanimously, the Board gave approval to the following resolution:

RESOLUTION #2020-058 RESOLUTION FOR POSTPONE-MENT OF TAX SALE UNDER IOWA CODE CHAPTER 446 WITHIN HANCOCK COUNTY WHEREAS the Board of Supervisors of Hancock County, Iowa and Governor of the State of Iowa, have declared a state of emergency caused by the COVID-19 viral pandemic; and

WHEREAS, the Hancock County Treasurer has made attempts to hold the tax sale required under lowa Code 446, and specifically under lowa Code 446.28, that the June tax sale be held on the succeeding month unless good cause is show; and

WHEREAS, due to the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic and the inability to hold either an in-person tax sale due to the number of individuals that would be present or online tax sale due to technological limitations, good cause is found that the tax sale should be postpone for the month of December.

THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the Hancock County Board of Supervisors and Hancock County Treasurer that good cause exists that a tax sale cannot be held under Iowa Code 446.28 due to the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic and is postponed for the month of December.

On motion by Supervisor Tlach, seconded by Supervisor Rayhons, and carried unanimously, the Board motioned to move the hearing with landowners of Drainage District no. 26 Lateral 5 Tile to the Basement Meeting Room of the Law Enforcement Center to adhere to social distancing guidelines.

On motion by Supervisor Tlach, seconded by Supervisor Rayhons, and carried, the Board authorized the County Auditor to issue checks for the claims on file this date, December 7, 2020. A full listing of all claims paid in December 2020 will be published in the December 21, 2020 minutes.

No further business to come before the Board, motion made to adjourn at 12:40 p.m. by Supervisor Rayhons and carried. All Supervisors present voting, "Aye," session to adjourn and will meet again on December 14, 2020.

ATTEST:

Michelle K. Eisenman, Auditor Florence (Sis) Greiman, Chair Published in The Leader on Wednesday, Dec. 23, 2020